REGULAR STRUCTURAL PAPERS 1743
C(45) 0.5731 0.2945 -0.1359 0.058 (2)
C(46) 0.4810 0.2300 -0.1261 0.038 (1)
C(51) 0.5020 (2) 0.2315 (2) -0.3437 (2) 0.050 (2)
C(52) 0.5382 0.1959 -0.4398 0.063 (2)
C(53) 0.4558 0.1439 -0.4642 0.070 (2)
C(54) 0.3373 0.1275 -0.3925 0.075 (2)
CO5) 0.3011 0.1631 -0.2963 0.055 (2)

Even the Br...Br contacts are 0.45 A shorter than
Fig. 1. An ORTEP drawing of the Ni complex with 50% probabil -•
ity ellipsoids showing the numbering system used for both
compounds.
Fig. 2. A stereo drawing of the Ni complex with 50% probability
ellipsoids showing the pronounced tetrahedral distortion. Note
that the phenyl rings are approximately perpendicular to the
vector between their neighboring Br atoms.
expected [average 3.444 (10) A for Ni, 3.438 (12) A
for Cu]. The molecule has apparently adjusted as
much as it could to increase the distances between
the atoms involved in these close interactions. The
macrocyclic distortion found upon fl-octabromo
substitution is approximately equal in magnitude to
that observed for the Zn complex of
2,3,7,8,12,13,17,18-octamethyl-5,10,15,20-tetraphen-
ylporphyrin (Barkigia, Berber, Fajer, Medforth,
Renner & Smith, 1990). This similarity is not unex-
pected if the saddling of the macrocycle originates
merely from steric interactions (a methyl group and a
Br atom are about the same size) and not from
electronic factors. Most of the adjusting involves
bond angles and torsion angles; bond distances are in
R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S  1745
g e n e r a l  c o m p a r a b l e  t o  t h o s e  i n  u n d i s t o r t e d  p o r -
p h y r i n s .
T h e  i n t e r m o l e c u l a r  a p p r o a c h e s  a r e  a t  v a n  d e r
W a a l s  d i s t a n c e s  o r  l o n g e r  w i t h  t h r e e  e x c e p t i o n s :  t w o
B r . . . F  c o n t a c t s  a t  3 .03  a n d  3 .18  A ( 3 . 3 0 / ~  e x p e c t e d )
a n d  o n e  F . - - F  c o n t a c t  a t  2 . 6 4  A ( 2 . 7 0  A e x p e c t e d ) .
T h e s e  a r e  n o t  s o  c l o s e  a s  t o  a r o u s e  s u s p i c i o n .  T h e r e
a r e  t w o  B r  a t o m s  f r o m  a d j a c e n t  m o l e c u l e s  i n  a x i a l
p o s i t i o n s  a b o v e  a n d  b e l o w  t h e  m e t a l  a t o m ,  a b o u t
3 . 4 2  a n d  3 .53  A, d i s t a n t  i n  t h e  N i  c o m p l e x  a n d  3 . 3 6
a n d  3 . 4 8 / ~  in  t h e  C u  c o m p l e x :  t h e s e  s e p a r a t i o n s  a r e
s o  l a r g e  a s  t o  p r e c l u d e  a n y  f o r m a l  b o n d i n g  i n t e r -
a c t i o n .
E x p e r i m e n t a l
Nicke l ( l I )  compound
Crystal data
[Ni(C44Br8 F20N4)]. ½ CH2 C12
Mr = 1704.88
Monoc l in ic
C2/c
a = 18.178 (7) A
b = 22.160 (11) A,
e = 24.421 (8) A
/3 --- 93.64 (4) °
V = 9818 (7) A 3
Z = 8
Dx = 2.31 Mg m -3
Data collection
Enra f -Non ius  C A D - 4
di f f rac tometer
03 scans
Absorp t ion  correction:
empir ical
Tmi~ = 0.04, Tmax -- 0.58
16 471 measu red  reflections
8602 independent  reflections
8602 observed  reflections
[all reflections used]
Refinement
Ref inement  on F2(all F 2,
posi t ive  and negat ive ,
used  in ref inement)
Final R(F) = 0.042 for
4055 reflections wi th
Fo2 > 3cr(Fo 2 )
wR(F 2) = 0.005
S = 1.22
8602 reflections
570 parameters